
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 12 Nov 

2013 

7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 

Town Hall 

Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the bus
[...]
ments. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on  
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

Chief Executive 

5. Council Tax Support 
Scheme  

To consider the results of the public consultation on options 
for changes to the Council’s Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme and proposals for a new scheme which are based 
on the outcome of the initial consultation. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

(Pages 7 - 22)  

Head of Customer Access 
and Financial Support 

6. Nomination of an Asset 
of Community Value  

To consider a nomination as an Asset of Community Value 
for 54 South Street (the former REDI Centre). 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Central Ward)  

(Pages 23 - 34)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 



 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

12th November 2013 

 

7. Improvement and 
Efficiency Social 
Enterprise  

To consider and authorise the Council to become a member 
of Improvement & Efficiency Social Enterprise (iESE) and to 
approve the nomination of a representative of Bromsgrove 
District / Redditch Borough Council to act as a Director of the 
company and/or Voting Delegate at the Annual General 
Meeting of the company. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

(Pages 35 - 50)  

Chief Executive 

8. Redditch Borough 
Council Response to the 
Greater Birmingham and 
Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership Spatial Plan 
for Recovery and Growth 
Consultation Draft 
(September 2013)  

To consider the Council response to the Greater Birmingham 
and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) Spatial 
Plan for Recovery and Growth Consultation Draft 
(September 2013). 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

(Pages 51 - 54)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

9. Making Experiences 
Count - Customer 
Services 2nd Quarter 
Monitoring Report  

To consider the 2nd Quarter Monitoring Report for Customer 
Services for 2013/14. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  (Pages 55 - 68)  

Head of Customer Access 
and Financial Support 

10. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8th October 2013. 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 69 - 78)  

Chief Executive 

11. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  Chief Executive 



 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

12th November 2013 

 

12. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

(Pages 79 - 82)  

Chief Executive 

13. Action Monitoring  To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

(Pages 83 - 84)  

Chief Executive 

14. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution:  
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

•         Para 1 – any individual; 

•         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

•         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

•         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

•         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

•         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

•         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

 prosecution of crime; 

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 
 
  



 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

12th November 2013 

 

15. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 
 



 
 

 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

15th October 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair)  and Councillors Juliet Brunner, 
Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Phil Mould, Mark Shurmer and 
Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Michael Braley  
 

 Officers: 
 

 D Allen, M Bough, M Cox, C Flanagan, D Hancox, S Hanley and S 
Morgan 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

59. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Rebecca Blake and Greg Chance. 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that Item 6 on the agenda, ‘Delivering New 
Affordable Housing’, was being considered without the required 
notice being given on the Executive Work Programme due to the 
urgency of the decision around potential syndication onto a 
Mortgage Rescue Scheme and that the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had been advised thus. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

15th October 2013 

 
62. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
17th September 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

63. COUNTY AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee received t
[...]
ntention 
that this represented a real terms decrease in funding over time it 
was noted that the level of grant-funding to the authority from 
Central Government had been falling far more significantly over the 
same period. 
 
RECOMMENDED that  
 
the following themes and percentages of funding be allocated 
for the 2014/15 voluntary and community sector grants 
process: (see report  for details on themes: these themes link 
into the Strategic Purposes for Redditch Borough Council – 
See chart - Appendix 1 to the report) 

Page 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

15th October 2013 

 
 

• Independent Communities =  £130,000 – see 3.3.1 

• Community Development  =  £  55,000 – see 3.3.2 

• Thriving Communities =  £  20,000 –  see 3.3.3 

• Community Welfare =  £  20,000 – see 3.3.4 

• Stronger Communities Grant Programme =  £  15,000 
–  see 3.3.5 

• £1,000 be allocated from the Grants budget for the use 
by the Grants Team to deliver: 

a) networking and promotional events; 
b) advertising and communication support; 
c) newsletters. 

 
66. MONITORING REPORT - WRITE OFF OF DEBTS - APRIL - 

AUGUST 2013  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the action taken by 
Officers with respect to the write-off of debts during the first four 
months of 2013/14 and set out the profile and / or level of the 
outstanding debt. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the contents of the report be noted. 
 

67. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10th September 
2013. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
Scrutiny Task Group Recommendations Monitoring Process 
 
1) the reference that “the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee will review implementation of 
recommendations made in any report not sooner than 
twelve months after consideration of its report by the 
Executive Committee” be removed from the Council’s 
Constitution; and 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 10th September 2013 be received and 
noted. 

 

Page 5



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

15th October 2013 

 
68. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

69. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The latest update on the activity of the Council’s Advisory Panels 
and similar bodies was considered by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

70. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The latest version of the Committee’s Action Monitoring report was 
received by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Action Monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.01 pm 

Page 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE 12th November 2013 

 
LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2014/15 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr John Fisher 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Amanda de Warr 

Ward(s) Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Not applicable 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Government changes to the benefits scheme in relation to Council Tax required 

the Council to introduce an annual Council Tax Support Scheme, from April 13. 
This scheme must be reviewed annually and any proposed changes consulted 
on. Where no changes are proposed the current (or default) scheme remains in 
place. This report summarises the results of the public consultation on options 
for changes to the Council’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme (“the Scheme”). 

 
1.2 The report presents proposals for an amendment to the existing scheme. If 

endorsed these proposals will be subject to a further period of consultation after 
which a decision will be made on the implementation of changes to the current 
Scheme.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
1) the outcome of the initial statutory consultation on options for changes 

to the Local Council Tax Scheme, be noted; 
 

2) for the purposes of the further statutory consultation that is required, to 
amend the current Scheme, namely  that entitlement to Council Tax 
support should be capped at 80% of Council Tax liability so that all 
working age claimants will pay a minimum of 20% towards their Council 
Tax Liability, and that the amended version shall become the proposed 
draft Scheme 2014/15; 

 
3) the Executive Director of Finance and Resources be authorised to 

consult on this draft Scheme;  
 
4) a report on the outcome of the further consultation be brought back to 

the Committee in due course for a decision on its recommendation to 
Council on the Scheme to be adopted from April 2014; and 

 
5) Officers be instructed to explore and report back options for a hardship 

fund, as well as further technical changes to Council Tax Exemptions. 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE 12th November 2013 

 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 As members are aware, from April 2013 the Government replaced the national 

scheme of Council Tax Benefit with a scheme of Council Tax Support to be 
agreed locally.  

 
3.2 This scheme, although agreed locally has certain requirements namely: 

 

• Pensionable age claimants must be protected; 

• Local billing authorities are tasked with determining the extent of support 
for working age claimants;    

• The scheme is a discount rather than a benefit; and 

• All schemes must ensure that work incentives are enhanced. 
 

3.3    The impact of the change to Council Tax Support was to reduce the tax base for  
the Council by the amount of any support given.  This affected all organisations 
that raise a precept, including the Borough Council, major preceptors and the 
parish council.  Compensation for the loss of council tax is paid for by the 
Government as Council Tax Support Grant to billing au
[...]


(including 

parish) 

 

Average 

annual 

increase 

 

Average 

weekly 

increase 

Administration 

benefit? 

Introduce minimum council tax support of £5 

per week.  Currently no minimum support 

amount 

 

2,000 

 

£112,000 

 

£16,000 

 

£259 

 

£5 

 

Yes 

Introduce minimum council tax support of £10 

per week 

 

2,150 

 

£115,000 

 

£22,000 

 

£518 

 

£10 

 

Yes 

Restrict all council tax support to Band D 

equivalent amounts 

  

£8,000 

 

£1,000 

   

No 

Introduce minimum payment of 20% council tax 

for all working age claimants.  Only 80% of 

council tax liability assessed for council tax 

support 

 

4,600 

 

£449,000 

 

£63,000 

 

£100 

 

£2 

 

No 

Introduce minimum payment of 10% council tax 

for all working age claimants. Only 90% of 

council tax liability assess for council tax 

support  

 

4,600 

 

£225,000 

 

£31,000 

 

£50 

 

£1 

 

No 

Withdraw all Council Tax exemption for short 

term empty property ( Class C) Currently 50% 

for 6 months (excluding new developments) 

  

£134,000 

 

£18,000 

   

N No 

 

P
age 21



P
age 22



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE   12th November 2013 
 

Executive 030412 Asset of Comm Value 

NOMINATION OF AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Greg Chance  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford – Head of Planning & 
Regeneration  

Wards Affected Central 

Key Decision – N/A 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To consider a request to list the REDI Centre as an Asset of 

Community Value   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

The Executive Committee is asked to consider the contents of the 
report and RESOLVE to EITHER 
 
1) support  the listing of the REDI Centre as an Asset of 

Community Value; OR 
 

2) not support the listing of the REDI Centre as an Asset of 
Community Value 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
3.1 As Members are aware from previous reports the Localism Act 

included the ‘Community Right to Bid’ which gave communities a right 
to identify a building or other land that they believe to be of importance 
to their community’s social well-being so that if it comes up for sale 
there is a six month period within which they can prepare their bid to 
buy the asset.  The property in question can then be sold on the open 
market.  Community groups have the same rights as any other bidders 
but there is no preference given to the local community bid. 

  
3.2 Officers have received a nomination for the REDI Centre which is 

owned by the Council. The nomination has been made by Redditch 
Youth and Community Enterprise (RYCE). RYCE has requested that 
the asset be nominated to give the ability for it to remain as a 
community asset in the future. The nomination is attached at Appendix 
1. 

 
3.3 The Local ward Councillors have been consulted as part of the 

process.   
 
3.4 The nomination from RYCE supports the inclusion of the asset due to 

the fact that the REDI Centre has provided a valuable meeting space 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE   12th November 2013 
 

Executive 030412 Asset of Comm Value 

for the Community that could be utilised for a number of activities that 
would benefit the wider community. This includes provision of a youth 
club and classes to promote health and well being. 

 
3.5 RYCE have provided officers with the constitution of the community 

enterprise. 
 
3.6 Consideration of the nomination has been undertaken by Head of 

Planning and Regeneration and taking into account the relevant 
information, the Head of Planning and Regeneration is of the view that 
approval of the nomination would support the provision of community 
activities within the District should the property be for sale, other than 
as a going concern, and a community group were able to purchase the 
property.   The recommendation from the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to Executive is therefore to support the proposa
[...]
style. The 
building’s individual rooms will also be available to hire’ 
 

*These could be cultural, recreational and/or sporting interests, so please say which one(s) apply. 
 
 

Page 32



 Section C: Submitting this nomination 
  
C1 What to include 
 

• The rules of your organisation (question A8). 

• Your sketch plan (question B2). 
 
C2 Signature 
By signing your name here (if submitting by post) or typing it (if submitting by email) you are confirming that 
the contents of this form are correct, to the best of your knowledge. 
 

Signature 
Raymond Groves 

 
C3 Where to send this form 

You can submit this nomination:- 

• By post to: Jayne Pickering , Executive Director Finance and Resources, Redditch Borough 
Council , Town Hall , Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

• By email to: j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 12 November 2013  

 
IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY SOCIAL ENTERPRISE (IESE) 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder   Councillor Bill Hartnett 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Kevin Dicks (Chief Executive) 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted Not applicable 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 To consider and authorise the Council to become a public body member 

of Improvement & Efficiency Social Enterprise (iESE) and to approve the 
nomination of a representative of Redditch Borough Council to act as 
Voting Delegate at the Annual General Meeting of the company. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is recommended that the Executive Committee RESOLVE that 
 

1) the principle of Redditch Borough Council becoming a 
member of iESE Limited be agreed; 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive following 

consultation with the Leader of the Council to approve and 
execute any documentation necessary to give effect to 
Recommendation 1) above; and 

 
3) the proposal in relation to the nomination of a Redditch 

Borough Councillor as Voting Delegate be endorsed.  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
  

3.1 Improvement and Efficiency South East originally operated as one of 
the Regional Improvement and Efficiency Partnerships (RIEPs). These 
Partnerships were funded by central government with the objective of 
identifying, fostering and delivering improvements and efficiencies 
across the public sector. Indeed the Council has been and continue to 
be supported by Improvement and Efficiency West Midlands in a 
number of areas of work. 

 
3.2 Improvement and Efficiency South East established a leading profile in 

this regard however with the funding for RIEPs being stopped as part of 
the austerity measures they decided to continue their work under the 
umbrella of an independent company with the same objectives and 
purposes. The new entity was incorporated as a non profit distributing 
company limited by guarantee and was retitled Improvement and 
Efficiency Social Enterprise. There is an opportunity to become a 
member of the company which it is felt will be of benefit to the Council. 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 12 November 2013  

 
A copy of the IESE brochure is attached at Appendix 1 which details 
the “whole offer” that they provide – a number of areas may be of 
benefit to the Council including potential advice on different operating 
models.  

  
3.3  In addition to the company, it is envisaged that additional subsidiary 

companies will be created over time. These subsidiary companies will 
deliver services to clients on a not for profit or profit making basis. 

 
3.4 Being a member will involve each council/public sector body 

guaranteeing the company to a limit of £1.  There are two classes of 
members; members who are public bodies and iESE members.  As a 
local authority, Redditch Borough Council would become a “public body 
member”.  

  
3.5 The company will be funded by a 
[...]
ville House, 
Centenary Square,  
Broad Street,  
Birmingham,  
B1 2ND 
 

Councillor Bill Hartnett 
Leader of the Council 

Redditch Borough Council 
 
 

 
Dear Sir/ Madam  

 
Redditch Borough Council response to Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership Spatial Plan for Recovery and Growth Consultation Draft 
(September 2013) 
 
Redditch Borough Council would like to support the emerging Spatial Plan for Recovery 
and Growth. The Borough Council notes that further work is currently being completed 
regarding the scale of growth required for Birmingham and understands this work will need 
to inform the emerging plan. This work will also inform the options available for dealing 
with this growth. Therefore at this stage no response can be provided on the best 
approach for dealing with the growth until more information regarding the scale of growth 
is known. Notwithstanding this at this point the Borough Council endorses the contents of 
the emerging plan and wishes to see it continue to formal approval.  
 
Kind regards  
 
 
Bill Hartnett 
Leader of the Council 
Redditch Borough Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 53



Page 54



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  

COMMITTEE  12th November 2013 
 

MAKING EXPERIENCES COUNT – QUARTERLY CUSTOMER SERVICE 
REPORT – QUARTER 2, 2013/14 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor John Fisher 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  � 

Relevant Head of Service Amanda de Warr – Head of Customer 
Access and Financial Support 

Wards Affected All Wards  

Ward Councillor Consulted Not applicable 

Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 This report provides Members with details of customer feedback data 

for the second quarter of 2013/14, along with transactional data relating 
to the Customer Service Centre.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
          the contents of the report be noted. 
  
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 3.1    The Report, attached as Appendix 1, sets 
[...]
me 
was also discussed. The HOSC had been informed that these visits 
were geared towards meeting the needs of the patient and were not 
necessarily time specific. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.05 pm 

Page 77



Page 78



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE                            12th November 2013 

 

 

ADVISORY PANELS, WORKING GROUPS, ETC -  UPDATE REPORT  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor John Fisher, Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate Management 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

Non-Key Decision 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To provide, for monitoring / management purposes, an update on the work 

of the Executive Committee’s Advisory Panels, and similar bodies which 
report via the Executive Committee. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
subject to Members’ comments, the report be noted. 
 

3. UPDATES 
 

A. ADVISORY PANELS 
 

 Meeting : Lead Members / 
Officers :   
 
(Executive Members 
shown underlined) 

Position : 

(Oral updates to be 
provided at the meeting by 
Lead Members or Officers, 
if no written update is 
available.) 

1.  Climate Change 
Advisory Panel  

Chair: Cllr Debbie Taylor 
/ Vice-Chair: Cllr Andy 
Fry 
 
Kevin Dicks 

Last meeting – 15th May 

2013 

2.  Economic Advisory 
Panel 

Chair: Cllr Greg Chance 
/ Vice-Chair: Cllr John 
Fisher 

John Staniland / 
Georgina Harris 

Last meeting  –  

21st October 2013 

 

Agenda Item 12Page 79



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE                            12th November 2013 

 

 

3.  Housing Advisory 
Panel 

 

Chair: 
Cllr Mark Shurmer / 
Vice-Chair: 
Cllr Pat Witherspoon 

Liz Tompkin 

Next meeting –  

Date to be established 

 

4.  Planning Advisory 
Panel 

 

Chair: Cllr Greg Chance 
/ Vice-Chair: 
Cllr Rebecca Blake 

John Staniland /  
Ruth Bamford 

Next meet

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

12th November 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Phil Mould, 
Mark Shurmer and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 E Baker, C Flanagan, S Hanley, Lynn Jones, D Riley and A de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

71. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that an additional meeting of the Executive 
Committee was to be convened on the evening of Tuesday, 26th 
November 2013 at 7.00pm for the purpose of discussing the future 
of the Town’s Football Club. 
 

74. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
15th October 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

75. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
The Committee considered a report which presented proposals for 
an amendment to the Council’s existing Council Tax Support 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

 

12th November 2013 

 

Scheme as there was a requirement upon the Council to review the 
Scheme on an annual basis. The report contained the responses to 
an initial period of consultation and Members were asked to agree 
proposals for a further period of public consultation. Additional 
information was circulated to Members at the meeting detailing the 
impact on individuals within the Borough of the various options 
under consideration. 
 
It was noted that there was variation across the county in what was 
being proposed with Councils consulting on entitlement to Council 
Tax support being capped at 80%, 90% and 100% of Council Tax 
liability. Discussions had taken place with the County Council over 
the proposals and there was an expectation that it would provide a 
hardship fund should the Borough Council make provision to meet 
the projected shortfall in full. The impact on the County Council and 
other public authorities, most particularly the Police and Fire and 
Rescue Services, was highlighted as a reason for taking the difficult 
decision to reduce entitlement to Council Tax Support. Members 
were also reminded that a further report on Council Tax Exemptions 
would be presented to the next meeting of the Executive 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) the outcome of the initial statutory consultation on 

options for changes to the Local Council Tax Scheme be 
noted; 
 

2) for the purposes of the further statutory consultation 
that is required, the current Scheme be amended, 
namely  that entitlement to Council Tax support should 
be capped at 80% of Council Tax liability so that all 
working age claimants will pay a minimum of 20% 
towards their Council Tax Liability, and that the 
amended version shall become the proposed draft 
Scheme 2014/15; 

 
3) the Executive Director of Finance and Resources be 

authorised to consult on this draft Scheme;  
 
4) a report on the outcome of the further consultation be 

brought back to the Committee in due course for a 
decision on its recommendation to Council on the 
Scheme to be adopted from April 2014; and 

 
5) Officers be instructed to explore and report back options 

for a hardship fund, as well as further technical changes 
to Council Tax Exemptions. 

 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

 

12th November 2013 

 

76. NOMINATION OF AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE  
 
Members considered a request to list the REDI Centre as an Asset 
of Community Value. The nomination had been received from 
Redditch Youth and Community Enterprise (RYCE) who had made 
the request to allow for it to remain as a community asset in the 
future. The Committee was reminded that it was for the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder, to make the final decision to list the building as an 
Asset of Community Value. Officers also confirmed the timescales 
involved in the process, with there being a six-week period within 
which community groups might confirm expressions of interest, to 
be followed by a four and a half month period to prepare a bid. 
 
Members were happy to support the nomination presenting, as it 
did, the opportunity to provide a community asset in this part of the 
Borough and to bring a disused building back to use with the added 
benefit of the costs associated with retaining an empty building 
being removed. It was also suggested that Officers explore 
opportunities for use of the building in the meantime of any potential 
asset sale moratorium as a result of the nomination. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the listing of the REDI Centre as an Asset of Community Value 
be supported. 
 

77. IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY SOCIAL ENTERPRISE  
 
Members received a report which sought their approval to the 
Council becoming a public body member of the Improvement and 
Efficiency Social Enterprise (iESE) and associated measures. iESE 
had originally operated as one of the Regional Improvement and 
Efficiency Partnerships until removal of central government funding 
caused it to continue its work under the umbrella of an independent 
company with the same aims and objectives. It was made clear that 
the only financial implication for the Council was entering into a 
guarantee for the sum of £1. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the principle of Redditch Borough Council becoming a 

member of iESE Limited be agreed; 
 

2) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council to approve 
and execute any documentation necessary to give effect 
to Recommendation 1) above; and 

 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

 

12th November 2013 

 

3) the proposal in relation to the nomination of a Redditch 
Borough Councillor as Voting Delegate be endorsed. 

 
78. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE 

GREATER BIRMINGHAM AND SOLIHULL LOCAL ENTERPRISE 
PARTNERSHIP SPATIAL PLAN FOR RECOVERY AND 
GROWTH CONSULTATION DRAFT (SEPTEMBER 2013)  
 
A report was considered which set out a proposed response from 
the Council to the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Spatial Plan for Recovery and Growth 
Consultation Draft. The opportunity had been taken to respond to 
this high level plan under the duty to co-operate and in the light of 
the Council operating within this LEP. 
 
It was noted that the Spatial Plan had been considered by the 
Planning Advisory Panel prior to it being submitted to the Executive 
Committee. There was cross-party support for a cautiously positive 
response given that the scale of growth required for Birmingham 
was still not known in full at the present time. 
 
RECOMMENDED that  
 
the Redditch Borough Council response to the GBSLEP Spatial 
Plan for Recovery and Growth Consultation Draft (September 
2013) (Appendix 1 to the report) be approved. 
 

79. MAKING EXPERIENCES COUNT - CUSTOMER SERVICES 2ND 
QUARTER MONITORING REPORT  
 
A report which provided details of customer feedback data for the 
second quarter of 2013/14, along with transactional data relating to 
the Customer Service Centre was received by the Committee. 
 
It was reported that numbers of complaints for this quarter had been 
almost double those recorded for the first quarter and this was 
attributed to the teams undertaking transformation work being much 
better at capturing customer contact than had previously been the 
case. The Committee was also informed that data for face to face 
demand at the Customer Service Centre prior to January 2013 were 
not considered to be as robust as might be wished.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the contents of the report be noted. 
 

80. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

 

12th November 2013 

 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8th October 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8th October 2013 be received and noted. 
 

81. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

82. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The update on the activity of the Council’s Advisory Panels and 
similar bodies was considered by the Committee. The Chair of the 
Economic Advisory Panel highlighted that a Group was being drawn 
together to investigate the means by which economic development 
might be levered into North Worcestershire. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

83. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee’s Action Monitoring report was considered  by 
Members. It was noted that both actions had been completed and, 
furthermore, it was reported that urgency procedures had been 
used to gain Council approval for the Voluntary and Community 
Sector Grants Programme in order to adhere to the timeline for the 
disbursement of grants. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Action Monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.45 pm 


